

# 18-487

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT and SMEETA SHARON, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

MICHAEL A. WEIL,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT  
ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF  
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, and THE ADMINISTRATIVE  
COMMITTEE TO THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION  
PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

Daniel J. Thomasch  
Richard W. Mark  
Amer S. Ahmed  
Alejandro A. Herrera  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 351-4000  
dthomasch@gibsondunnn.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. PwC’s Pension Plan .....	5
B. Whipsaw .....	7
C. The Pension Protection Act of 2006 .....	8
D. The IRS Recognizes the Plan’s Post-PPA Compliance with ERISA Requirements for Lump Sums .....	9
E. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. PWC’S STATUTORY-ENDORSEMENT DEFENSE WAS PROPERLY RAISED AND ADDRESSED.....	18
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO AN INJUNCTION UNDER SECTION 502(A) TO “ENFORCE” PROVISIONS OF ERISA.....	23
A. Subsection 502(a)(1)(B) Provides No Authority to Change the Terms of a Plan to Enforce Compliance With ERISA.....	25
B. Subsection 502(a)(3) Does Not Permit the Issuance of an “Injunction” Compelling PwC to Revise the Plan’s Lump-Sum Methodology. ....	32

C.	Plaintiffs’ Step-By-Step Remedy, Combining § 502(a)(3) and § 502(a)(1)(B), Has Been Forfeited, and Is Incorrect. ....	53
III.	POLICY ARGUMENTS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR FASHIONING JUDICIAL REMEDIES BEYOND THOSE PROVIDED BY CONGRESS. ....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	61
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	Addendum 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Alexander v. Bosch Automotive Systems, Inc.*,  
232 F. App’x 491 (6th Cir. 2007) .....58

*Amara v. CIGNA Corp.*,  
775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014) .....38, 40, 44

*Baltzer v. Raleigh & Augusta Air-Line R. Co.*,  
115 U.S. 635 (1885).....45

*Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.*,  
519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 19

*Burke v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*,  
572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) .....29

*Carr v. United States*,  
560 U.S. 438 (2010).....39

*Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.*,  
145 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000) .....47

*Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC*,  
622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz*,  
541 U.S. 739 (2004).....29

*Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Gerber  
Life Ins. Co.*,  
771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014) .....passim

*Centurion v. Sessions*,  
860 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2017) .....26

*CIGNA Corp. v. Amara*,  
563 U.S. 421 (2011).....passim

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....37

*Coan v. Kaufman*,  
457 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006) .....39

*Conkright v. Frommert*,  
559 U.S. 506 (2010).....46, 50

*Cont’l Sec. Co. v. Interborough Rapid Transit Co.*,  
207 F. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1913), *aff’d*, 221 F. 44 (2d Cir. 1915).....50

*Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Ret. Plan for Salaried Emps. of Great N. Paper, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004) .....34

*Cummings by Techmeier v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan*,  
797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986) .....59

*Curtis v. Loether*,  
415 U.S. 189 (1974).....34

*Darrah v. City of Oak Park*,  
255 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2001) .....36

*DeFazio v. Hollister Emp. Share Ownership Tr.*,  
612 F. App’x 439 (9th Cir. 2015) .....41

*DeVito v. Pension Plan of Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Fund*,  
975 F. Supp. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....46

*Durand v. Hanover Insurance Group*,  
560 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2009) .....35

*Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.*,  
484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....56, 58

*England v. Marriott International, Inc.*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D. Md. 2011).....55

*Esden v. Bank of Boston*,  
229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....4, 7, 51

*Flynn v. Comm’r*,  
269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....59

*Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund*,  
773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014) .....44

*Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.*,  
329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003) .....52

*Goeres v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.*,  
2004 WL 2203474 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 28, 2004).....56

*Goeres v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.*,  
220 F. App’x 663 (9th Cir. 2007) .....56

*Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson*,  
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....passim

*Hall v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan*,  
363 F. App’x 103 (2d Cir. 2010) .....54

*Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) .....38, 39

*Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance. Co.*,  
571 U.S. 99 (2013).....30

*Hendricks v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.*,  
546 F. App’x 514 (5th Cir. 2013).....41

*Hogg v. Maxwell*,  
218 F. 356 (2d Cir. 1914) .....45

*Janese v. Fay*,  
692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) .....52

*Johnson v. Meriter Health Services Employee Retirement Plan*,  
702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012) .....40

*Katel LLC v. AT&T Corp.*,  
607 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010) .....54

*Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan*,  
701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....59

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....19

*Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006) .....27

*Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*,  
794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2015) .....passim

*Legg v. Ulster Cty.*,  
820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) .....17

*Marcavage v. City of New York*,  
689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012) .....37

*May Department Stores v. Federal Insurance Co.*,  
305 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2002) .....25

*McDonald v. Pension Plan of the NYSA-ILA Pension Trust Fund*,  
320 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003) .....46

*McLain Lines v. The Ann Marie Tracy*,  
176 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1949) .....19, 22

*Mertens v. Hewitt Associates*,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....24, 34

*Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) .....58

*Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit  
Plan*,  
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....42, 59

*Morales v. Intelsat Glob. Serv. LLC*,  
554 Fed. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44

*Moyle v. Liberty Mutual Retirement Benefit Plan*,  
823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016) .....55



*Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.*,  
421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....46

*New Eng. Ins. Co. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003) .....20

*Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n*,  
499 U.S. 117 (1991).....27

*Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.*,  
555 F. App’x 77 (2d Cir. 2014) .....45

*Page v. PBGC*,  
968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....47

*Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
736 F. App’x 359 (4th Cir. 2018) .....50

*Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) .....30, 31

*Plotnick v. Comput. Sci. Corp. Deferred Comp. Plan for Key Execs.*,  
182 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....55

*In re Quigley Co., Inc.*,  
676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) .....35

*Ruppert v. Alliant Energy Cash Balance Pension Plan*,  
726 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2013) .....32

*Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran*,  
536 U.S. 355 (2002).....29

*Schleben v. Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund-Detroit & Vicinity*,  
2014 WL 4604000 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2014) .....55

*Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....42

*Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995) .....17

*Soehnlén v. Fleet Owners Insurance Fund*,  
844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016) .....31

*Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.*,  
762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014) .....21

*Swede v. Rochester Carpenters Pension Fund*,  
467 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2006) .....46

*Thompson v. Ret. Plan for Emps. of S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.*,  
651 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2011) .....32

*Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps., AFL-CIO, CLC v. U.S. I.N.S.*,  
336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....52

*United States v. Ben Zvi*,  
242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....20

*United States v. Fairchild*,  
189 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1999) .....47

*United States v. Ore. State Med. Soc.*,  
343 U.S. 326 (1952).....38

*UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward*,  
526 U.S. 358 (1999).....28, 29, 30

*Virtue v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Ret. & Family Protection Plan*,  
886 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2012).....55

*W. States Mach. Co. v. S.S. Hepworth Co.*,  
152 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1945) .....18, 23

*Wallace v. Cutten*,  
298 U.S. 229 (1936).....39

*West v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007) .....35, 41, 48

*Wojchowski v. Daines*,  
498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007) .....52

*Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LLC*,  
761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014) .....27

*Yamaha Motor Corp., USA v. Calhoun*,  
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....19

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....39

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(7).....7

26 U.S.C § 411 .....7

26 U.S.C. § 7476.....59

29 U.S.C. § 701 .....48

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) .....34

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(1).....30

29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)(6)(a)(i) .....46

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) (ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)) .....passim

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) (ERISA § 502(a)(3)) .....passim

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)-(b) .....29

Pub. L. 103-401, 108 Stat. 4172 .....59, 60

Pub. L. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 .....8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....15, 19

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

I.R.S. Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359 (Jan. 18, 1996) .....7

**TREATISES**

16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 1998) .....19

D. B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993).....42, 43, 44

E. Merwin, *The Principles of Equity and Equity Pleading* (H. Merwin, ed., 1895) .....44

J. Eaton, *Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence* (1901).....44

J. Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* (12th ed. 1877).....44

J. Adams, Jr., *The Doctrine of Equity: A Commentary on the Law as Administered by the Court of Chancery* (7th Am. ed. 1881).....44

S. Symons, *Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence* (5th ed. 1941).....43, 44
